

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, :
et al., :

Relators, :

: Case No. 2021-1210

v. :

OHIO REDISTRICTING :
COMMISSION, *et al.*, :

Respondents. :

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CITY OF CINCINNATI
IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS

(counsel listing on next page)

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Tel: 614-586-1972 x 125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas (PHV 22010-2021)
Kelsey Miller*
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV
25423-2021)
American Civil Liberties Union 125
Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
athomas@aclu.org
jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)
Donald Brown** (PHV 25480-2021)
Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021)
Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021)
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 (415)
591 6000
rfram@cov.com

ANDREW W. GARTH (0088905)
City Solicitor
Emily Smart Woerner (0089349)
Deputy City Solicitor
Shannon Price (0100744)
Assistant City Solicitor
801 Plum Street, Room 214
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 352-3307
Fax: (513) 352-1515
emily.woerner@cincinnati-oh.gov
shannon.price@cincinnati-oh.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of
Cincinnati*

DAVE YOST
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
30 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2872
Fax: (614) 728-7592
Michael.Hendershot@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondents
Governor Mike DeWine, Secretary of State
Frank LaRose, and Auditor Keith Faber*

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
T: (513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)
James Hovard (PHV 25420-2021)
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
(650) 632-4700
asharma@cov.com

Madison Arent*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841 1000
marent@cov.com

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF CINCINNATI..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Enacted Maps ‘pack’ and ‘crack’ Cincinnati residents into non-competitive districts, distorting the link between voters and their state lawmakers. 3

 B. Partisan gerrymandering undermines constitutional home rule and democratic norms throughout the state..... 6

 1. A gerrymandered legislature has every incentive to abuse its power of preemption. Experience shows that the Ohio General Assembly has done just that. 7

 2. Even when the legislative process is not abused, systemic preemption by a gerrymandered legislature results in the anti-democratic erosion of home rule. 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Cincinnati v. State, 2018-Ohio-4498, 121 N.E.3d 892 (1st Dist.) 8

City of Cleveland v. State, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106688, 2019-Ohio-315 7, 8

City of Dayton v. State, 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176..... 11

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362, 12 L.Ed.2d 506 (1964)..... 5

State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp., 143 Ohio St.3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485, 37 N.E.3d 128..... 6

Wilson v. Kasich, 134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 814 5

Statutes

Former R.C. 4511.093, 4511.0912, 4511.095. 9

R.C. 1509.02 9

R.C. 2923.1210 9

R.C. 3701.13 10

R.C. 3734.05 9

R.C. 3772.26 9

R.C. 4111.02 9

R.C. 4113.85 9

R.C. 4781.52 9

R.C. 4933.41 9

R.C. 9.68 9

R.C. Chapter 4939..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

Article XI, Section 6, Ohio Constitution 1, 2, 7, 10

Article XVIII, Section 3, Ohio Constitution..... 1, 6, 7, 11

Other Authorities

Bean & Strano, <i>Punching Down: How States are Suppressing Local Democracy</i> , https://d1y8sb8igg2f8e.cloudfront.net/documents/Punching_	8, 9
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Gerrymandering Explained</i> , https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/gerrymandering-explained (accessed October 22, 2021).	2, 4
Caughey, Tausanovitch, and Warshaw, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Political Process: Effects on Roll-Call Voting and State Policies</i> , <i>Election Law Journal: Rules, Politics, and Policy</i> 16, no. 4, 453-469, 461 (December 2017).	2, 8
Complaint, <i>Bria Bennett, et. al., v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, et. al.</i> , Case No. 2021-1198, 6	
Complaint, <i>League of Women Voters of Ohio, et. al., v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, et. al.</i> , Case No. 2021-1193.	6
Complaint, <i>Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et. al., v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, et. al.</i> , Case No. 2021-1210.	5, 6
Evidence of Bennett Relators, Expert Affidavit of Dr. Jonathan Rodden, <i>Bria Bennett, et. al., v. Ohio Redistricting Commission, et. al.</i> , Case No. 2021-1198	4, 5
Exhibit 1, Affidavit of Michael S. Latner, ¶ 33, <i>Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et. al. v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , Case No. 2021-1210.	4
Stephanopoulos, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Gerrymandering</i> , 59 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 2115 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Sub. S.B. No. 185, As Passed By Senate</i> , https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/solarapi/v1/general_assembly_134/bills/sb185/PS/02/sb185_02_PS?format=pdf (accessed October 22, 2021)	10
